In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A

Insalvency (England &

- Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedute 81 1o the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

Companies House

i

08/02/2020 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Conpmmri [0 [3 17 14 |2 [3[2[ 8

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 'UBH International Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Ryan
Surname Holdsworth
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct
Street | Leopold Street
Post town I Sheffield
County/Region |
Postcode S (TI_EITI—K’?,—
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Adr‘ian [1] Otheradministrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Graham another administrator.
I Administrator’s address e
Building namelnumber[4th Floor, Fountain Precinct ® Other administrator

: Use this section to tell us about
Street | Leopold Street another administrator.
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region l

Postcode H?)Tl_[?l_‘ﬂ_/_ﬂ_l—

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Wwé%%égf

Signature date

ofe 612 falof2fo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

comactame - Ryan Holdsworth

@ Where to send

Company name

Graywoods

Address

4th Floor, Fountain Precinct

Leopold Street

Post town

Sheffield

|
|
|

CountyfRegion

e s el T2 fofal T

Country

le

Telephone

0114 285 9500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

UBH International Limited - In Administration

06 February 2020



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

] Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs
8 Joint Administrators Remuneration
9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2019 to 06 February 2020
Summary of the Estimated Financial Pasition of the Company as at 17 December 2019

Time Analysis for the Period from 17 December 2019 to 06 February 2020

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators® Fees

T MmO O m >

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 06 February 2020

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

1.9

Introduction and Background

The history of the Company and details of events leading to the Company entering into
Administration, including the Directors’ reasons for the Company’s failure are stated below. This
stalement has been prepared with information provided by the Directors and any comments
made, opinions expressed, or assertions made are those of the Directors and not of Graywoods.

UBH International Ltd. ("the Company”) was incorporated in March 1999 following a buy-out of
the previous Universal Bulk Handling Ltd., by employees of that business. They beliaved that
the strong reputation and UBH brand, and the know-how within the staff would make a successful
business in the already estabiished market for bulk handling vessels.

The buy-out itself was financed entirely by employees. Additional working capital was provided
initially by a bank and later by the Baxi Partnership Lid ("Baxi™).

Praducts were essentially the same as those of United Bulk Handling, these being mainly ISO
Tanks and other bulk storage and transportation containers which the Company had previously
enjoyed a strong market position in.

Due to the nature of the buy-out, the Company is what is known as "Employee Owned" where a
large proportion of shares are held either by those employees who staked their own money in
funding the buy-out or who have bought shares since, or by an Employee Trust which exists and
holds shares for the benefit of all employees in the business. Baxi held approximately 57% of the
shares due to the magnitude of loans and finance they had provided the Company with, but this
shareholder has since been bought cut leaving the employees and the trust with virtually 100%
of the shares.

The first financial results filed in September 2000 (18 months trading) showed sales of around
£5m and this grew to over £11m in 2006. A licence to manufacture tanks using UBH designs was
agreed with a Chinese company which provided a strong flow of income for UBH until around
2011, This in itself was a very positive indication of the value of Intellectual Property and know-
how held by the Company.

Some of the employees involved in the buy-out and setting up of the Company in 1999 were still
employed in the business, and the resident know-how and expertise in the bulk starage tank
market was evident in the Company.

Specifically, the Engineering Director of the business, and the Quality Assurance Manager have
been involved since prior to 1999, these being key positions in understanding market
requirements for such products, in addition to many more long serving employees at all levels in
the Company.

More recently, the Company enjoyed a period of profitability for 4 years from 2012 through 2015,
due largely to sales made in the oil & gas industry which itseif was undergoing a “boom" during
that time. Howaver, since 20156 and a downturn in the oil & gas sector, the Company has
struggled to operate profitably and losses depleted what cash reserves the Company had.

In order to raise working capital for the business, an agreement was made with the Baxi in
February 2019 for them to purchase the Company's land & buildings. Integral o this deal was an
agreement for the Company to buy back Baxi's shares, hence the change in shareholding
mentioned above. This provided much needed working capital for the business, the re-financing
being done in the expectation of returning to profitable operation in the 2018 and 2020 timeframe.

The Company was running without any significant bank finance or overdraft facility at this time
and therefore had to use careful working capital management to maintain a positive cash balance
in order to survive.

Baxi remain a lender to the business and hold a debenture securing a loan of £452,000.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.13

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

It has not been possible for the Company to compete in the standard 1SO Tank market for some
years, the pricing and specifications for this area having become dominated by low cost
providers. The Company sough! to compete with more specialised products, and also re-entered
the "Road Tanker” market and began to penetrate this sector. Orders were now being received
from "blue-chip” players in the storage and transportation tank field such as EXSIF, Praxair,
SEACO, and others, and realistic projections at that time showed a return to profitable operation
within the timeframe stated.

However, the competitive nature even of the "specials” area of the market, and the increasing
cost of manufacture of such products meant that margins were not being generated at a level
that would cover overhead costs. A strategy of targeting orders from known customers for
products that did not require significant specialisation was employed, in addition to some specials
being accepted where favourable pricing could be achieved, and this was the main thrust of the
marketing plan fate in 2018 and throughout 2019. This was in addition to trying to contain
manufacturing costs and improve efficiency on an on-going basis.

Continued losses month by month up to the end of the 2018/19 financial year in September 2019
caused the directors to seriously review the situation. Specifically, solvency tests were used to
determine the current solvency of the business and future cash-flow and P&L projections were
prepared to verify the future viability of the business. It was determined at this time that although
careful cash management was being used to maintain solvency, it was clearly in the best interest
of all stakeholders including trade creditors to continue trading. The directors also began
contacting various parties who might have an interest in acquiring the Company.

By the end of November 2019, the business was close to failing solvency tests and as such, the
directors agreed that it would not be responsible to continue trading unless a clearly positive cash
and profit position could be realistically forecast in the next few months. If this was the case, a
Company Voluntary Arrangement would be sought to allow trading to continue. However, a
further accurate projection was prepared and in light of this, it was agreed that the future viability
and success of the business was extremely unlikely.

In December 2019, the Company was declared by its directors to be insolvent and it was resclved
to seek to put the business into administration. Advice was sought from Graywoods and a Notice
of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed on 5 December 2019.

In the days up to the appointment of administrators on 17 December 2019, efforts were made to
maximise the completion of products that could be shipped to customers 1o satisfy their needs
for tanks, and to collect debts owed to the Company in order to provide the best cash position for
creditors,

It should be noted that the directors are extremely disappointed by what has happened at UBH.
None of them has been invalved in any other business insolvency or liguidation and the effect of
this on creditors, customers, shareholders, and employees has saddened them greatly,

As a result, Ryan Holdsworth and Adrian Graham of Graywoods, 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct,
Leopold Streel, Sheffield, S1 2jA were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the on
17 December 2019. Ryan Holdsworth and Adrian Graham are licensed to act as insolvency
praciitiorers in the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Association.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at www.graywoods .co.uk/privacy-notice. if you are unable to download this, please contact us
and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The joint administrators can act jointly and severally in the Administration.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The

proceadings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.24

2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

This report incorporates the Administrator's statement of proposals made under paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered 1o creditors on 10 February 2020.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
abjectives:

] Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

. Achieving a better resuilt for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

= Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The objeclive being achieved here is achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors than
would be likely if the Company were wound up. Shortly prior to the date of administration, certain
creditors were looking 1o take action against the Company which was prevented by the fiting of
the Noatice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator. The protection from the moratorium in place
meant that action could not be taken and ensured that the Company’'s assets could not be
dissipated.

Progress Since Appointment
Attendance at Company Trading Premises

Immediately on the day of appointment, the join administrators and members of staff from
Graywoods attended the Company’s trading premises with their solicitors Lupton Fawcett and
agents Walker Singleton,

The notice of appointment of the administrators was filed in Court at 9:52am. Shortly after this
time the joint administrators held a meeting with the Company's employees where all staff were
made redundant with the exception of several empioyees who were required to provide
information relating to the affairs of the Company,

All employees were provided with information on how to make a claim from the Redundancy
Payments Service for monies owed to them in relation to arrears of wages, holiday pay,
redundancy pay and notice pay.

Site Securit

On the first day of appointment, the joint administrators instructed Mooreroft Property Group to
carry out a site inspection and advise of any security measures required to be put in place.

The locks at the premises were changed and concrete blocks placed at each entrance to the site.
In addition to this 24-hour manned security was maintained over the Christmas period.

Discussions are ongoing with the joint administrators’ insurers to ensure that the security in place
meets their requirements,

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

ollowing our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure
that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deai with any legal considerations surrounding
the Company's insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3rd party security in relation to
the assets) and liaising with valuation agens about the most appropriate means of realising the
vaiue in the Company's business and assets.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

210

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

2.19

2,20

We have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of us under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with creditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising our appointment in the London Gazette.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the additional Information in
Relation to the Administrators’ Fees which can be found at Appendix E. Please note that much
of this work will have been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not
necessarily add any value to the insolvent estate,

Trading

The trading of the business during the administration process was considered to ascertain
whether the work in progress could be completed.

The scheduled close down for the Christmas period was from 20 December 2019 until 06 January
2020. A schedule of the work in progress which was ¢lose to completion was obtained from the
directors and highlighted several tankers which were being produced for the same customer,

A discussion was held with the customer by the joint administrators 1o understand whether they
still required the tankers and if they would accept delivery without any future warranties. In
addition to this the tankers in question required a certificale to be issued on completion by Lioyds
Register EMEA ("Lloyds"). These certificates would only be issued after inspections were carried
out by personnel from Lloyds and could only be provided by Lloyds and no other party.

Further discussions were then held with Lloyds to confirm their position and whether they would
be willing to provide the certificates for the tankers once completed. At the date of administration,
the Company's records indicated that Lloyds were owed £106,686 from the Company. A
payment plan was agreed shortly before the date of administration with Lloyds to repay this debt
with a payment scheduled for 16 December 2019, This payment was not made.

The representative from Lloyds confirmed to the joint administrators that further certificates would
only be provided if the sum of £106,686 was made in full. This was a key element required in
order to complete the work in progress and also obtain payment from the customer.

A payment of this amount would effectively wipe out any profit to be made on the work in
progress. In addition to this it appeared that the anticipated work to be completed on each tanker
was in excess to that which was originally anticipated.

The discussion with the customer also indicated that they would not necessarily require the
tankers being manufactured. There was therefore no guarantee of payment and this particular
customer had not placed a deposit for the tanker to be started so therefore had no incentive to
take these on.

Furthermore, there was also stock required to complete the work in progress. It was the joint
administrators understanding that most of the stock had been paid for by the Company.
However, the correspondence from various suppliers confirmed that stock was potentially subject
1o retention of title claims. Payment of this stock needed to complete the work in progress would
have further reduced any profit in completing the tankers.

Realisation of assets

Potential Sale of Business and Assets

Following instructions from the directors, Walker Singieton obtained various Company
information which included Company accounts, Company asset documents and Company
background from the directors. This information was correlated and included in a Sales Pack for
distribution to Interested Parties and sent out prior to the date of administration.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.21

2.22

2.23

224

2.25

2.26

227

2.28

2.29

230

2.31

232

2.33

2.34

Walker Singleton marketed the Business as a 'going concern' via both their websile online and
with a mail shot blast. A fly sheet was prepared, the wording which was agreed with the Directors
and the proposed joint administrators.

Walker Singleton Posted adverts on Deal Oppertunities, IP-bid and a mail shot from their internal
extensive database of ¢52,000 active contacts which has been compiled over a period of time.

In addition to this Walker Singleton specifically targeted tank and container manufactures UK
wide, 400 manufacturers of tanks and containers in the UK, 21,000 in the wider, afl-
encompassing categary of manufactures of metal products. 2,000 of these are known European
Engineering businesses, advisors and investors,

By specifically targeting other firms in the same sector and active advisors and investors, this
was deemed the best possible method of sourcing a genuine interested party to purchase the
business.

The business was advertised for sale on the website of Walker Singleton until the date of
administration. This ensured that the business was marketed as widely as possible.

From this mail shot Walker Singleton received 34 expressions of interest formal enquiries and
from this interest sent out Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDA™) to all parties. These needed to be
signed and returned prior to Walker Singleton releasing any Company information. In one
particular case the wording of the NDA required amending and this was agreed by all parties
involved.

On the day before the date of administration, 14 interested parties returned the NDA's and further
information regarding the Company was disclosed to the parties on between 13 December and
16 December 2019.

With the Christmas period approaching, the deadline for interested parties to submit their offers
was extended to 06 January 2020.

Discussions with Interested Parties

During the first week after appointment, it became clear that several of the interested parties
required additional time to review the information relating to the Company given that many firms
had shut down over the Christmas period.

In light of this the deadline to submit offers was extended further to 10 January 2020 in order 10
allow all interesied parties sufficient time to submit an offer.

The deadline for the offers to be received passed and two offers were received. One offer was
from CIMC for a global figure of £975,000 and the other from Hoyer GmbH for £300,000. A
further party required additional time to assess the work in progress. Another party Suretank
Group requested further time until 24 January 2020 due to other commitments for an offer to be
made.

The offer from CIMC was subject to a sile visit and further information being received. A
conference call was held on 20 January 2020 between the joint administrators, Walker Singleton
and CIMC to discuss the offer in further detail. A follow up email after the conference was sent
to agree the timeframe for any potential deal to be completed.

The site visit then being arranged for 27 January 2020 to aliow CIMC to view and assess the
assets, After the visit further time was required to go through the information and finalise their
offer. A final deadline of 5pm on 30 January 2020 was set. Prior to this deadline, Suretank
Group confirmed that they were no longer interested in making an offer.

No formal offer was received for the business as a going concern from CIMC after the final

deadline. An offer for the intellectual property and know-how was made however and further
information is contained in the next section of this report.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

2.4

2.42

2.43

2.44

2.45

2.46

2.47

2.48

Intellectual Property Righis ("IPR"} and Know-How

The joint administrators, in conjunction with their solicitors Lupton Fawcett and agents Walker
Singleton, reviewed the intellectual property held by the Company. Full details of this were
included in the sales pack sent out to interested parties.

Certain of the intellectual property rights were subject to Technology Transfer and Technical
Assistance Contracts (“TTTAC"} with CIMC. The agreement was reviewed by Lupton Fawcett to
understand what affect this may have on any potential sale.

Within the TTTAC there was an option for CIMC to exercise their right to purchase the Know-
How/IPR. Once this right had been exercised, the Company is obliged to sell to CIMC. Notice
of this was issued on the Company by CIMC.

As a result of this there was a restriction on the joint administrators from selling or licensing the
Know-How/IPR as this could result in a claim for damages from CIMC.

In addition to the above the joint administrators were also made aware of a dispute with Vallely
Tankers (UK} Ltd ("Valtely”) regarding the ownership of certain IPR. This related to certain IPR
in relation {o waste tankers.

The agreement between the parties has been reviewed by our solicitors. The dispute arises from
the final deferred consideration due from the Company to Vallely. It appears that this payment
was offset against an invoice raised by the Company to Vallely. This matter is still ongoing.

As aresult of the above no sale of the IPR in relation to Vallely will be completed until the dispute
is resolved.

An offer has been received from CIMC for the remaining IPR (including the IPR subject to the
TTTAC) and this has been accepted after our agents Walker Singleton recommended
acceptance. The sale is currently in the process of being completed and is therefore not yet
shown on the attached receipts and payments account.

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment

The plant & machinery and office equipment were included in the potential sale of the business
and assets which did not materialise.

As no sale was achieved for the business, these assets will now be included in an online auction
to be held at the Company's premises.

Stock

Walker Singleton discussed the value of the stock with the directors of the Company. There were
certain difficulties in obtaining the up to date stock value figure from the Company's computer
systems in place. An estimated cost figure of £800,000 was given by the directors.

Since this date various retention of title claims have been received which are currently under
review. The assistance of the director was also sought to work through the computerised system
in order to verify the cost figure further. This was requested from the interested parties in order
for a formal offer to be received.

As no sale was achieved for the business, these assets will now be included in an online auction
to be held at the Company's premises.

Work in Progress (“WIP")/ Finished Goods

The Company's WIP was potentially open to any offer for the business and assets of the
Company.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.49

2.50

2.51

2.52

2.53

2.54

2.55

2.56

2.567

2.58

2.59

2.60

261

There were certain customers who had paid a deposit for tankers to be manufactured. Each
tanker was in a different stage of production and discussions were held with the directors to
ascertain the current position.

In some cases the customers have attended the Company’s premises to view what stage of
production the tanker was in.

Discussions have been held with the various customers regarding the discussions with the
interested party as to whether a sale would be completed. As no sale is likely, the various
customers will be contacted to ascertain whether they are still interested in taking the tankers for
completion elsewhere.

Cash in Client Account

The total sum of £248,200 was held in the Graywoods client account prior to the date of
administration. This amount has been realised in full.

Cash at Bank — RBS

The Company's records indicate that the sum of £6,664.42 is held in a bank account with Royal
Bank of Scotland plc ("RBS”). These funds have been requested from RBS.

Book Debis

The Company's records indicated that the total book debts outstanding were £216,577.09.
included in this total is the sum of £124,357.20 which relates to a tanker which was completed
and held at the Company’s premises,

Ouwr agents have entered into discussions with the customer in question and have heen
negotiating a settlement of this debt. Given that there are no warranties being provided, it is
unlikely that the full amount will be recovered. The discussions are currently ongoing.

A review of the Company’s bank statements has also been undertaken and a payment of
£59,114.61 was paid into the bank account after the date of appointment from one of the debtors.

A request has been made to the Company’s previous bankers to forward on the funds to the
administration estate.

To date the total of £2,335.20 has been realised in full from one of the debtors.

Peity Cash

The total of £323.47 was held by the Company in petty cash. This amount has been realised in
full,

investment — UBH (EBT) Ltd

The Company is the sole shareholder of UBH (EBT) Lid. There are litlle assets held by UBH
(EBT) Ltd and there is therefore unlikely to be any asset realisations from this source.

The work undertaken by the joint administrators and their staff to date in realising the Company’s
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made.
Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration progresses
and further updates will be provided 1o creditors in our progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 8
below.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

262

2.63

2.64

2.65

2.68

2.67

2.68

3.1

4.1

Creditors

Since the date of appointment, over 20 retention of title claims have been received from the
creditors of the Company. in conjunction with our agents, Walker Singleton, certain creditors
have been atlowed access lo attend the premises in order to identify their stock.

Furthermore, the documentation received from the creditors has been reviewed in conjunctien
with our solicitors in order to comment on its validity. These reviews are currently ongoing with
the time utilised to deal with these being significant.

The information of the Company's creditors as at the date of administration has been collated to
ensure that they are made aware of the administration appointment. The Company's records
indicated that there were over 250 creditors with outstanding balances.

There are 86 employees of the Company and a significant amount of time has been spent
discussing the position with them and also with their trade union.

i is anticipated that there will be a dividend distribution to preferential creditors. As a result, time
will be incurred agreeing the claims of creditors.

Investigations

As joint administrators, we are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the
director(s) of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insclvency, as
required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insalvent Liquidations). This
includes the following:

» Iinitial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's
books and records and the identification of potential further asset realisations which
may be pursued in the administration

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA
Correspondence with director and banks

Analysing the Company's bank statements

Making enquiries with the Company's creditors

Following up creditor queries

- % % & W

Case Specific Matters
This includes the following:

*  Dealing with all post-appointment corporation tax and VAT compliance

Inspecting the Company records and relevant databases to determine whether the
Company has a pension scheme

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment canceliation

Aftendance at meetings

Travel t0 meetings

Discussions with agents regarding security at the Company's premises

L 3

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration pericd from the date of our
appointment to 06 February 2020 is attached at Appendix B.

Financiai Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been received although the signed version is
due imminently. Certain figures for the book values have required further clarification. The

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.2

5.1

directors have sought the assistance of the joint administrators to assist in the preparation and a
final version is close to being agreed. Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Estimated
Financial Position of the Company as at 17 December 2019, together with a list of creditors
names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of any security held by
them). Creditors should note that the estimated financial position is before the costs of the
Administration procedure are considered.

We have the following observations to make in relation to Estimated Financial Position of the
Company.

e The estimated amount due to HSBC Bank plc is a contingent liability in respect of
European Spallation Source ("ESS") warranties. This is in relation to 19 tankers with the
warranties expiring after 24 months. The final warranty is due to expire on 23 July 2020.
The total value of the warranties is backed by Baxi. To date there have been no claims
under the warranty.

»  Adeed of priority exists between HSBC Bank plc and Baxi which states that HSBC Bank
pic have the senior ranking charge.

+ Preferential Creditors - The claims of the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skilts represent employees’ estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in
respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are
claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in
excess of £800 which are unsecured.

» Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property - Section 176A (1) (b) requires the
administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the Company's net properly for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts. "Net property” means the amount which would, if it were
not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realisation) and if the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003. The prescribed part is 50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of
the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing
the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is dis-applied by the
court on the application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

If there was no floating charge or it was created before 15 September 2003 there is no
net property and, consequently, no prescribad part of net property. In this case the
floating charge was created before 15 September 2003 and as a result the prescribed
part does not apply.

Proposals

itis proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order
to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

5.1.1 If the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file 2 notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

5.1.2 See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes avaitable
from Administration.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

513

515

8.1.7

5.1.10

5.1.11

The Administrators shall de all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension.
Creditors may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can
order that the Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined
by it,

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such
Committee is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators
without the need to report back te creditors generally, to include any decision regarding
the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by
theam:

*  As 3 percentage of the value of the assets with which the Administrators have to
deal with, or

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, or

= As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published
tariff. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix
E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Administrators think
that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the
secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency
legislation. The Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration
costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, the Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration
as follows:;

= By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
atlending to matters arising in the Administration, or

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and
Appendix E.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1{
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Administrator's term of
office be extended for a specified period of time.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.1

At the time of drafting these Proposals we believe that an extension to the period of
Administration we will be necessary, however will confirm the position to credilors in a
subsequent progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may be
appropriate in this Adminis{ration is/are set out below.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

if the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the Prescribed Part then the Administrators will either make an application to Court to enable
them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Credilors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this distribution. It is
proposed that the Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liguidation,

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors
must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals being
approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity
to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically become the Joint
Liguidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property
to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may only be a distribution
available to the secured and/or preferential creditors of the Company. As a result, once these
distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies
with the Administrator’s final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrators' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the Administrators
conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations into the
Company's affairs may be carried out for example, an application to Court may be made to exit
into Compulsory Liguidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated
(but is not mandatory) that the Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent
liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

(i) Fees charged, and

{ii) Expenses incurred

by the Administrators, or ancther person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing se), and "unpaid pre-administration

costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered
Administration.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details of
any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable, The directors signed an engagement letter
dated 03 December 2019 which instructed Graywoods tc provide advice on whether the
appointment of an administrator was expedient in the circumstances. Furthermore, services were
provided to assist in placing the Company inte administration and also looking at the potential
sale of the Company’s business and assets,

The following work was undertaken was undertaken:
Debtors/WiP

Obtaining and reviewing the list of WIP from the Company's records.
Discussions regarding the payment of debtors and the previous history of the debtor's
payments.

+ Discussions regarding the anticipated payments and building these into the short-term
cash flow forecasts.

Marketing of the Business

* Speak to agents regarding the marketing of the business and information o be provided.
s Discuss potential interested parties in the business and also how the sale would be
marketed with the directors,

General

* Advice to directors regarding their general duties as directors.

* Various conference calls with the directors regarding creditor pressure received.

o Discussions regarding the filing of the Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator and
the moratoriurmn protection in place.

The engagement letter confirmed that the remuneration for Graywoods would be paid on a time
costs basis. The total pre appointment time spent on this case amounts to £41,293. However,
these costs have been capped at £30,000 plus VAT,

The engagement also included detalls of the professional advisors who may be required to assist
in any administration appointment and the potential sale of the business and assets.

The work was required pre-appointment to maximise debtor realisations in that period and
achieve a better realisation for creditors. During the pre-appointment period there were debtor
realisations in excess of £330,000 which justifies the work provided.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows:

S

regarding
marketing of the
company

Discussions ;
Graywoods regarding the £30,000.00 £Nil N/A £30,000.00

appointment of the
administrator

Review of financial
information prior 1o

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.8

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

85

8.6

8.7

the date of
administration

Valuation of plant

Walker & machinery and £1 3,785.|ﬁ(; £13,785.00
! marketing of P £Nil N/A | with £1,611.40
Singleton business £1.611.40 disbursements
disbursements

Advice and

docurnent

preparation for
Lupton appointment of £10,935.00 £10,935.00
Fawcetl administrators plus £50 £Nil N/A plus £50

disbursements disbursements
Review of NDA in
relation to potential
| sale of business

The payment of unpaid pre-administration cosis set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' proposals. As the Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors {other than via the Prescribed
Part), approval will be sought from the secured and {if necessary) the preferential creditors in
accordance with insolvency legislation.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose
to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely to be, incurred
in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which cur remuneration
will be fixed,

in addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by
reference to time properly spent by thermn and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done must
also be provided.

in this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fees estimate and details of
the work we propose to underiake in the Administration can be found at Appendix E and further
information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report can be found in
section 2.

Flease note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged
to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration. The fees estimate provides details
of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our remuneration will
be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

For information, attached at Appendix D ig a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and our
staff since the date of our appointment as Administrator. The current time costs are £84,302.50,
We currently estimate that the future time costs from 07 February 2020 to closure will totai
£112,865.00. A breakdown of these is attached at Appendix D.

In circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed investigation
or previously unknown assets lo be realised, we reserve the right to refer back to creditors to
establish how we are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on a
time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, we will revert to creditors with our fees estimate
for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during
this case with our progress reports in due course.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

88

89

9.1

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and the
expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent
CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as
Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the
Company has maoved into CVL. Please refer to Appendix E to this report for further infoermation.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees" is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.graywecods.co.uk/creditor-portal/. If you would prefer this to be sent to you
in hard copy please contact Stephanie Blanchard of this office on 0114 285 9500,

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 06 February 2020 is attached as Appendix
F. This indicates the following:

» There will be an estimated distribution to Baxi under their security in the sum of
£319,010.25

Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the Company the estimated value of the preferential
creditors is £91,348.13 and the unsecured creditors is £3,161,137.42.

The Company granted a floating charge to Baxi Partnership Limited on 13 September 2002 and
HSBC Bank plc on 18 September 2002. Accordingly, there is no requirement for the
Administrators to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for the benefit
of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created
after 15 September 2003,

Proposals approval and next report

As we think the Company has insufficient property to enable it to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors (other than a potential distribution of the prescribed part fund of any net
floating charge property), we are not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors on
the approval of our Proposals.

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
UBH International Limited

74

Ryan Holdsworth
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information
Company hame UBH International Limited
Trading name(s) UBH International Limited
Registered number | 03742928
Registered office address 4th Floor Fountain Precinct
Leopold Street
Sheffield
812JA
Former registered office Orrell Lane o
address Burscough
Ormskirk
L40 OSL
Trading address{s) Orrell Lane
Burscough
Ormskirk
L40 0SL
Court details High Court of Justice Business and Property Court in
L Leeds
Court reference number 001311 of2019

2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Director(s)

Karl Bragg 01/08/2009 N/A 3,470
Derek Thomas Doyle 26/01/2018 N/A 6,070
Allan John Goodbrand 27/04/2017 _ N/A 0
Christopher Roy Horrocks 09/12/2016 NIA 400
John [sherwood | 25/7/2003 N/A 6,150
Alex McGonagle 01/11/2000 NIA . B496
Stewart Anthony Wiltshire 09/03/2018 N/A 0
Patrick Thomas Harding 01/09/2000 30/11/2018 | 7,608
Steve Hargreaves 10/07/2015 23/11/2017 800
Michael Himbury 20/07/2009 __09/03/2018 6,958
Dr Stephen Price 29/01/2016 23/03/2017 0
Secretary el

Malcolm John Lynch 19/04/1999 27/01/2020 5100

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3

Joint Administrators' Details

a of dnilrators '

Ryan Holdsworth

Adrian raham

4th Floor, Fountain Precinct
Leopold Street

4th Floor, Fountain Precinct
Leopoid Street

Address Sheffield Sheffield
S1 2JA 81 2JA
| Telephone Number 0114 285 9500 0114 2859500
Fax Number 0114 285 951 0114 285 9501
Administrator’s IP Number 23410 8980

Authorising Body

Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Date of Appointment

17 December 2019

17 December 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2019 to 06 February 2020

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Est Fin Position £

Uncertain

Uncertain
{475,983.00)

248,200.00
215,000.00
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
139,641.65
NIL

323.47
6.664.42

(91,348.13)

(1,176,000.42)
(970,586.63)
(222,056.48)
(792,493.89)

(483,839.00)

(3,602,478.01)

UBH International Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 06/02/2020

SECURED ASSETS
intellectual Property

SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank pic
Baxi Partnership Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash in Client Account

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipme

Profit in Stock & WIP

Stock

WIiPR/Finished Goods
Debtors

Investment - UBH (EBT) Ltd
Petty Cash

Cash at Bank - RBS

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees (estimated)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade 8 Expense Creditors
Employees (estimated)

HM Revenue & Customs
Consumer Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

£ £
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
- NIL
248,200.00
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
2.335.20
NIL
323.47
NIL
250 858 .67
350.00
: (350.00)
NIL
e NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
- NIL
250,508.67
70.00
250,438 67

250,508.67




UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 17 December 2019

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH International Limited - in administraion

Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 17 December 2019

Estimated
Book Value To Realise
£ £
Assets Specifically Pledged

Intellectual Property 118,750.41 Uncertain
HSBC Bank plc Uncertain Uncertain
Baxi Partnership Ltd (475,883.00) (475,083.00)
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit)Funds {475,983.00)

Assets Not Specifically Pladged
Cash in Client Account 248,200.00 248,200.00
Cash at Bank - RBS Account 6.629.42 6,629.42
Plant & Machinery & Office Equipment 375,0898.03 215,000.00
Stock 769,560.00 Uncertain
WP / Finished Goods 937,009.00 Uneertain
Profit in Stock & WiP 333,319.00 Uncertain
Debtors 215,577.09 139,641.85
Investments - UBH (EBT) Ltd 2.00 0.00
Petty Cash 323.47 323.47
2.886,609.01 609,794.54
Estimated Funds Available for Preferential Creditors 609,794.54
Estimated Preferential Creditors Claims (91,348.13)
Estimated Funds Available to Floating Charge Holder 518,446.41
Esimated Debt Due to Floating Chargeholder Brought Down {475,983.00)
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) to Floating Chargehaolder 42,463, 41

Estimated Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency/surplug as regards non-preferential creditors
Issued and called up capital

Total Surplus/(Deficiency)

(3,161,137.42)
(3,118,674.01)

(483,839.00)

(3,602,513.01)




LLILL 020Z lenugad 90 SO'BLOZ “BA TOS Sdl Zl o | abed
8d6 ¥27

00 v¥lL "JAISATSHIW OOdHIAIT ‘MHVd SSANING LNIOd FHNLNIA ‘OvV0H SNYAT GLi 417 NOILYWOLNY NOLHONY 0%

0oL d0¢ 270 'WYHATO ‘QOOMNITIOH ‘L3341S 14381V QL7 ONIAON3g 38Nt Sv1Ly HowD

Z0'6ES NL9 924d ‘NOLSIHd “TIvH IDAIW ‘ANY1 TTVH FOAIN 'GYOH NOILYLS Q17 3YIH E3UvHL NOSNIMLY rovo
902 ZZWD 'S1HIH  ‘AH¥0H1H0LS

AL T SAOHSI9 'AHNGONITIVH Lv3H9 'TJHINID NCILNE.LSIG A3LSNVLS ‘6L LINN QL1 M AO30dSY 10¥2

06685 fSZ {NH "TINH 133418 ATTHIAVM ‘12 X038 Od a1 0DuY HOYD
My 087 IAISASHIANW

6119 NOIMIHLIN ‘AVAM 310148 ‘017 SINIWDOTIAIA SAOOMMO0T ‘9 # S SLINN TOOdHIAIN AIVNDY O0YD
VX EVS

00'L HONOHOFTHYE ‘S$MNIT HONOHOT1HYE ‘AVA ANV IQIW 6 ‘0170 ¥N SNOILN10S ¥ SIDAYIS SSATNIVLS Wy3dy 40v0
MSZ 623N “HVIM 8 INAL

E86¥L'G ‘SOT3IHS H1IYON FLY1IS3 ONIGYHL TINNNL INAL 'SNNIAY QNIHL €7 LINN QLY dWILNONY 30vD
91z

96€20°C 64D ‘uopioi] ‘peoy a:Ally g-z '‘Buiping o)y 8y ‘pI dnois [eUCHBURIU| UBSUSWY 'OfD anaism aovod

0082208 (32 ZNAM ‘NYOIM ‘AYM HVd NOSEO0U "SHHEOM HOIS130X3 QL7102 13318 FAILYNYILTY 20VD

¥Z'£88 HNL OF1 'THIHSYINYT ‘QOOMSIWIOH 'INVT AHLIWS 9 { 017 IHIHSYONYT) NOILDILONG Tdld IONVITTY qovo

00°'L N6 Z14M "VLISHIFG "INYT MY '£Z T13MONINGS ‘ZLINN A1 Y¥VH SNOS TV vovo

69159 OM8 ZSM "'SANVIQIN LSIM “TIYSTIVYM INYTNIIHD 'SHHOM HNYLNID Q11 H3I9DOVr 1439 60VD

00258 ANL 0£7 '3AISATSHIAW ‘T1L00E 'AvOH ALSIAA MuVYd SSINISNG ALSTA 81 LINN AL(TYIH1D313) THOINM Y 80VD

BP0V OHO /dN 'Auusaebiagy ‘wiam|ig uainyD Ajlsuer Jsung AL a1 SONIHNOD TV 20¥D

79°9£5 HEL Z1ST 'SA33T 'avOoH T13MONIMCS 'ISNOH IDH0S HIY  (SOINYHAAH ¥ SOLLYWNING) 30804 HIY 90vD

92'8.5'61 d¥9 tMD 'SMIHD "JAIEA THIWLSIM TLYD WNINTTTIW Z 21d SL2NJ0Hd ¥IY SOVD
NYE £209

8118 THHSHHOA 'NOLAMS "Muivd SSINISNE TIVH NOLHONOHE 'ISNOH O1214S3N SNOILYDIN8Nd SSANISNE YHOOY yOvD

0521 MD0 ZZNQA "QH04134 ‘A3 THOONH 'avOy HIHON 1v3¥9 '3SNOH QOOMNNNYG aLl 10M 31N10say £0VD

8Z'219 1d0 8¥A "FHIHSIHD 'SINGIM 'AYOH YINOLDIA L d17N9IS3A ¥ SNOIS 198Y zZovo
MS8 118 ‘"NOL108

98'/8Z°9L ‘VOd ONILITW SHILVYM MHYd NOILLYOIAVYN ‘YIILNYN SHINID 11034D JHL SIVLIN OO TWY LOYD
446 €1 '3QISAISHIN

89'69.'E ‘Wo¥d SSINISNG ATTSMONY ‘LHNOT SHITIA 'INYTHOONEHIAO | all SININOJWOD 0525 00vD

3 ssa.ppy awepN Aoy

sio)ipas) Auedwon - g
pajiwI] jeuoneusdu] HEN
spoomiein



L)L 0202 Aenugad 90 S0'810Z “19A 10S Sdi ZL jo g abeg

00291 VSO 01 HONODISHNE ‘HLHON Ov0H 1004H3AIN "STHDYEY IHL SIHAL HONOOSYNG 1092
141

80't0!} 26HA '6608 20 WM ON LNNOJOY 'WYHHNA 'AXLNID INIWAYL SNOHI313AL 18 17 S3DIAHIS INIWAVYC 19 H0ao

00'L SY8 SHd ‘NOLSTdd "TO0/49 HIATNYE "LINKWNS NOLTYM 30V 1d HOYI109¢ A11sSaNIvis 84 a0gD
136 LAIN 'SINATYM NOLTIN

0’86 DNNIAY AAYC " 1HN0D MHYWILIM 0008 XO8 Od “T1g¥AIZ23N INNODOY JIALILSNI SGUYANYLS HSILHY 4090

90 ZSr'e THO ZAQ "'SANYIQIN LSIM ‘ATT1ANA 'GvO0d IHOWAAd 'ASNOH ANYHHD0D dNOHO 13318 NMOHY D 308D

$9'9ZE'D XN9 FEAD “HOIMAYM HHYd MOOHAHOVL 3AMA YNIHLY aLlTN INOLSIOAardg aocgod
i

00'z8l ZIVYM 3AISAISHINW ‘SMOTTIM-ATNOLMIN ‘153 TVIHLISNAN| ATTTVA ATHNVS TYNOILYNE I LNI NOONINE 0082
346 tVd

00'098'2 ‘46 PYd NYNNIHONI “Muvd SSINISNY NYNNIHONI 'IN3ISIHD NIYLNNOL 81-aL a1l (3N} STOYINOD AVNE 80492
089 LLAD

09'629'L '‘FHIHSHOIMEYA 'NOLYINNN '13341S ONITLYM "THINTD HIMOd  dINd 3HL aL1{yn ) inONoE w080
rol

ST A A LISM 'SZ4VLS “MOONNYD ‘AvOd NOAY 'SHIN3D SSANISNA SHYQ3D 0L LINMN S12Na0Hd SNvdL HOIMX0d 609D

00Z6EZ2 NN8 O£l “HILSIHIONYIN ‘STT1303 ‘NOLNIM 'AYON HLNOWAIM A1 SINIWNH1SNIE Y 8090

ELE6L'G dfg ¥ZoH 'DHOLISONISYE ‘¥119 X012 Od Q171 MN NISONIY38 108D

9%’ 18G°ge NI 014D 400UV 30V 1d INILNYDINE 'HOOTH ONOJIS HIVM HOIIIWE Z2- | aill133ls ooviag a0dd

Qs vLs NT9 01 'SONVYT WOHLYT ‘3NYT VdS "MYd SSINISNY ANYTIOH S LINN d17 S3JNAEIS ONIMIINIONT 7 ONiYv3d G080
9d8 2o

92 ¥E6'CE ‘JHIHSAWYH 'THOLSONISYE ' 1ST NI 1S3 TTIHSINYD "avOy QHO4NIHLNY QLTWYHAYY +0g2D
0 uUnowry ‘ZO0Z/BO/E L UBAE) 81e(] ‘2inMUaqa(] (USAIS AlLINIag

00°'£86'S.¥ o6 135 'NOONOT '13341LS SYANOHL 1S 02 1SV AVMNNY Q17 dIHSHINLIYYL IXva £082
NHE

Lot 698 'SONVIQIW LSIAM 'TTVOIAIL 'AYOH NOLdiL "MHVd TWIH1SNANI 3Sva0LNY S3IFNL 13318 L13HHvg 208D
39S Zud ‘NOL1STud

S6'9Pr L '‘AvOH IDAMONOT 3LVYLST TVIHLSNANI AVM NYWOH 'ZSLINN 'ALT{ NOLSIMd) SATALNS WIHLSNANI ddvE 108D

99'8L¢ I Z4M THIHSHHOA 183M '131ETHYM "INYT SINHOHL 821 al153NddNS WoIdL0313 0NV NOVO

00’4 ras 610d 19158y ‘SHIOpA PISILOd DMiBd SSBUISNE aI0WUd|s) "'9SNOH eIXaly SININOAWOD NOILLOWOLNY Wovd

3 SSaIppY awenN Aay

saojIp@aa) Auedwon - g
pajii [euonelwsajul HAN
spoomdeln)



L1111 0702 Aeruged 90 SO'GLOZ 1BA 10T Sdl Zl jo ¢ abed
ZMr €12 "AMNGHILINYD

00'tZ6'9 HN NIASHIH MHYd SSINISNE MIAASIMYT 'AVM SYWOHL Z1 LINN AindinDOAHD 2002
dJre or

¢.l98¢ HONOASHNA "F1Y1S3 AN HSNODSHNA ‘AYOd AFTONYT ' LHN0D AFTONY 8 =18 4000

NS/ 269 'SANVIAQIN '

00°0LS 1S3am ‘WYHONINHIE SMEvYd TYNOIYNEILNI WYHONINGE 'ASN0H YNNIIA QL7 ONIHIINIDNT INIFHHSNINOD 3000

62'GLS aHl 8PHD TvddIM "AGYIN LSIAM "INV HHVYD "3SNOH NOLSINOD gL183N4089d NOLSINOD Qo020

GEZ8Y'EE 38 610 ‘WYHAIO "NOLHIGAVHD "INYT AXNYA 'Y LINN QL7 S3DNAE3S ONIQTBM F13dW00 2000

2€°998'2 184 11dS "HIAADANY ‘NNY LLOggy 'WHY3 H3A0LSYT ‘01 LINN HIINID ONLLVOD 8000
S0Z 199 'NaNgMavg

oi'vere ‘Nud SSANISNE HINOMSAYHS 'JAIHA SNOIT ‘'SAIHIZ] 3HL 3INO ON A1 ALIKND3S JINOX 13313 88NHO L {1020]

A LA dX6 SV HLMOANYYD "ALY1ST TVIHLISNAN OVOY 137713% ‘6 LiNO INIOSHOIHD SW/L QLT S3NIN SS3INISNE 6000

9.Z12 MYO 824N “MTO4HON 'WYHSTIVM HLHON ‘av0oy J1vD104 '3SNOH 31vD104 Q17 SINIWNHLSNI 7712HO 8000
NHE Z£3N "dY3IM

2804191 B ANAL ‘NOLONIHSYM 'ZL 1OMMASIT 1153 [ONI NOSNIHJILS ‘avoy TIHNIYY 0Ll { 18v3 HLMON ) 133.LS I9UMANIYHD 2000
g4y GMd

ZZS0LEL 1HATHYT HHVd SSINISNA JIAHIGNTTO 'ISNOH 1SAHL ‘'STIND NOLTIYD V/L QL1 AN ADHINT SY1M30 9002

LELBS 398 Zdd "SONVT ‘NOLSTHd FIVLISI TYINLSNAN! AVA NYNOY Wiz Q11 3S0OH AHYNINTD G020

Sy'ee ANl LW SANAIN NOL TN ' Ld3A ONISSID0OMd INFWAY al1in) 2o ¥000

0g'geg X3Z O0rS 'THIHSASHIA Q134T LSIHD 'avOy A8Y3A 'ISNOH IWIOHOHIZ a0 Q1T VIA3aW S22 €000
MS8 118 ‘NOoL104d

80°LES L ‘AY0Y ONILITW SHILVYM HHYd NOLLYOIAYN “vIILLNYN ‘THINID LIGIHd IHL a1 WLI3W SFHONHSYD 2000
1d6

00001’z SNM 'SONY ‘FTIWASHIWTINS 'ILVLIST IVIHLISNANI O8WId 1SIM ‘AV0H 133d ¢ dNOHD L4ITAYYVYD 1020
S79 SO

(H I ‘FYIHSHHIE "INHIHLMOED 3AIY STHNA HHYd SSINISNG NOLONITIFM ¥E Al INIOdavD 0020

FANAR YA d8Zz 679 ‘Ang ‘uoisny ALUTNOLLNKGIMISIQ Adgld 10492
OV ENN 'NOLJWVHLHON

05 0vE PYYd NOLTNOW 'avod 3SNOH G3d 'THINID SSANISNA MHvd NOL1NOW QF1HAIT SWI1SAS mdg 042
HSS 698 'SONYT NOST13N

Ge'8.0'c FOVTTIA SSINISND FJAVHSINOT 'AvOl AFHANIT 91 ‘FHINID ADYINT IHL QLT SNOILNTOS ISIMSSINISNE rogdo

3 SSUPPY awepN Aoy

si0}1pas) Auedwon - g
pajiwiT jeuoneusaiu] HgGN
SpoomAe.l)



LL:LE 020Z Auenugad 90

GO0'810Z "PA DS Sdi

Zi Jo v abey

IWEGLHS

88'¢st'0e THIHSIHD "3DAIMGATVYLS "13341S TMONT ‘1Y 1S3 IHLSOON! ATYLS a LINN SNOLLANOS TOHLNOD MO 04D
NI¥ 6104

01222 THIHSHHOA L1SAM ‘NOLYIHMDITD "INVYTHLHOMSNAN "THIIN VIAYNIONYDS Al 2mMmvLxXand £040
AHZ 6AQ 'F39a1HAUNOLS

ceeel’L ‘AT T13THUS ATTNOYE 7153 (ANl HLHOMHSNE NYOHOW 2 AMOLOvYS arnrax3and zZ0490
VAS S 'FHIHSIHD ' LHOIMD0LS

00'gze FAQHD 1HZ2VH 'ALVLIST IVIHLSNAN! AvOd AGMIN Z€ ISNOH WIAYNIM QLT SNILSAS MO07 114 104D
HG OF T 'SONYT HHINSWHO

8909/ '¥ UN 'HONODSHNE "ALY.LS3 TVIMISNAN HONOJSHNE 'Av0od AZTONYT 'L LINN Q11 SLHIMHOS H3NHY S 0042
13€

0/'9L ZEAN HYIM 2 INAL ‘MOBHEVI 'AYMSIAT3Y ‘A1V1ST ONIAYYE] 3039 AvMmsS3a3g SININODWOD YHINISST 03D

iE°9/¢ ALy €157 60337 'ATTAYHE 'INYT MONNIS 62 L1 S3AILTILN ONEIIANIONT 9030

1A JALOSIN "HILSIHINYIN "‘AvOH NOSIWVAY 13INVA 2 ‘ASNOM NOSIdS 17 10HINOD TVILNZSS3 S03D

0oL MQZ £8d ‘SONYT "ATTHOHD ‘3NNIAY MYHSHONE MHvd NOILNICATY 1SIMHLIHON NOON3 030
V0 619 "AdNgG "13341LS

gy vee'le NIOHIINIL 'ISNOHLHNOD 10 IHL ‘1IN 'SIULSIO0T LSHIE A0 NOISIAIA ¥ SNOILNT0S INFWAOTdINW3 €030

£5°8.E XHE PNT THIHSNIOONIT 'WYHONMIH ITW IV 1S SANYTHOOW 92 an Gind vsana 2030
dXg #1710 'WyHdNa

1652 0D 'AONYTHONY dOHSIE "MYVd 3S1HddIINT HOHNHD HLNOS "TIH 1023A04 QLT IYNOILYNEZENI XI¥103713 03D

00°008 dlz 13S ‘NOANOT “INFWHMNYaW3 1y391v 63 DI JHL 0032

08'00G'9Y YNY 04404 'PIOjR)ISED "ARp) OPRIOICD 'aBpiy peawspuny | ‘gol Iun Q11 3INANG 000

09°9/6 rYL 278 ‘MOTHYIN "AYMYEYd TYNOILLYNYILNI MOTHYIW Q3 LIAIT L339L1Saved ® NNQ £0aD

£€°/69'Z1 3VS 098 “FYIHSHHOA HLNOS "WYHHIHLOY ‘HLIHMOMSNINE ANV JONYHD HHOMIVLEW YNJ 2000

06°L62 46 8NM "SONVT 'ITIVASHIWTINS MHvd SSIANISNE SISVYO ‘IIV1d JQISHMNYL QLT ANINQSOE LOTNIQ Lodo
NHZ idH

oot THIMSAHOA1M3H 'Y LSdWIH T13dWIH 'INYT ON3I INEN0EG ISNOH 3YIIgH00 ALl3dvYS HO4 N9IS3d 0030

06 /606G QD/ BLAS "UOPUOT 'UOPSIqWIAL ‘PEOY uoidwoe)) Z| ‘eBueyax] pig syl JAMATHOM THOLSODHYD rood

69'SkLL NAs 6% VINEWND "TVONTH ‘QVOY JQISHEVd SININOINOD DNILYIH VIHEWND 1002

LG'GREB'6 HH6 PHM MY SSANISNG NOONHYM "FOAAHIS ASYICAHD  SLONCOH Hiy AL 3DAHIASOAED HODD

3 S$S3IPPY aweN Kay|

si10)pa1y Auedwos - g
pajwnT jeuojewaiu] HEN
spoomieig



L11b1 0202 Aerugad 90

S0°810Z PN TOS Sdi

Z1 jo g abey

ans ot

05’52 ‘FUIHSYONY HONODSHNE ‘1S3 TYIH1ISNAN HONO2SENE ‘avod 31vo7110L 3diH 100L NOSOAO0H SOHD

01Lv58'04 DAE 6NA "FJHIHSHHEOA HINOS "WILSYINGA 'AFTONINNIA ‘Av0od ATTANIT € a1 3N AsSOE3IH ¥OHO
4XE vr4aN 'SIIVAM HLNOS

09182'41 'NYHENMD HMuvd TVIHLSNANI WYNYYEINYTT 'SNOITIAYC 341 '3SN0OH NAMH3g ai7 SINIVd 13dN3H EQHO
dH6 LHD FAISAISHIN

9L'9vs'T ‘QYIHNIRHIG MWHVd ADOTONHDIL IAISAHIVY] 'Av0d NMOL1394WYD Q17 SNOILLNIOS FDNIJ0 NOLVIH ZO0HD

128 1A HHS +88 'SONVT 'ITVANISSOY 1S3 'ANI SHHYD “AVM MNYIYIANN 171710018 MYS NOSIHYYH LOHO

¥9Z6!L X¥Z Tdd "NOLSIHd ‘3189814 -NO - NOLHSY ‘133H1S NY19VY VI ALT INFWSNDD ONINYITI NOSNYH 00HD

vLzes’) 8¢ £Vd 'Asisied 'peOY PoOmUIT g ed sseuisng salwer 1S uoiun gNo S090

09858’ ddd 0287 'SG331 'ATTISIND MYV SSANISNE MIIAHLNOS QLT TYNOLLYNSEA LN NOSAND 1411979]

€6 1175 XS ¥13 'uopuo ‘aienbs epeued | YN SSWIBH JBIN3 00 AL sHOLVHOdY3d 13d3vdD £090
MVE 218V 'NIIaH3AY 'SOT1AL LSIM “LNIDSTHD

0oL MYHSOIVED “ISVE TWASAL ‘2 LINN 'LSITVID3dS ONITIANTY NOILVIAY SADIAYES DNIFFINIONT NOTQHOD 2090

oV +66'L 306 8NM ‘THIHSYINYT 'O8IId 1SV 32V 1d QOOMLSIHd 3ISNOH LW D Q17 SH3LNdWOD 1ND 1092

00°9£8°01 NN8 Yl TIVAMNIOD 'OdNEl ‘HILYMHOYTE MuVd 3WOSSIAIHL QTHOMSYD 009D

00°0¥9°201 INE ZOHD ‘|BLIAA 'UBn0JoquIog "Peoy BIDJAUIIOY) iBd SSOUISNY [BUOIBUIDIU| JRIIM Al STWIINIHD DN 3040
Vg

L 90y 0¥ FHIHSYINYT ‘HONODSHNE "ILYLST ONI HONOISENY FOV1d IVLONIY & a1183anddNs 'sTm'd ac4o

00°0¢ raL 1199 'ATINENG ‘AVMSONIM "ISNOH AYMSONIH Q171 S3DIAEIS AYYD 13N 2040

L LPE YHS SEAM 'HLIHONSQIME " LODNYMS QLT dYIMALLNNOD SHd 8040
178 0P 'SONYT MHIDISIWHO

LL6PE'E 'HONOJSHNE "INIDSIHD AVOTTOL 8 LINO "ONINIINIONT NYOHOW W 2 /L LT HEYDIHSI3HE Y042
VH9 FPA HILSIHONVIN WY T

00'088°S ‘AYOHSTIIHYIVA 440 “ A¥M INOLS4VYOS 'FHINTD SSINISNA WY THI 0 LINN Q11 LON HSYN - u32v4s 6040

FXA 5 Hd¥ ZLVYL 'NOA3Q 'LOg9V NOLMAN F1V1ST NI avOd 13NNYE "AvM 113 110D QI AVYMISDHOS 204D
08l zZiag

69099y ‘FHIHSYONYT 'ATANENG 'INOLSNOWIS "INV INOLSNOWIS Muvd 3TWA ¥3av2 17T ONIH3INIONT IvA 1504 2040

BZEBG'EL 499 €19 ‘'NOL108 "133HLS AINQIS QL1 SNCILO3AS d3SS3Hd YNYST104 3040

¥dra4” ASS ST 1004H3AN "AVANAINM 'AV0Y INIDIY £4-1.4 SIAVIAYIS HIMOJ QINTd G040

3 ssaippy aweN Aay

sionpas) Auedwo)n - g
pajiwr Jeuonjewaju] HAN
spoomAeis)



LI 0202 Aerugad 90

SO'810Z 134 DS Sd) 21 o g abey
00’} 445 87 I00dHIAIT "13FHLS IJOHNVLS 02 dNOYD sar £0ro
YE€80'E MTZ LHY "ATHHENS TUHAIN "AYM SHAMON L 82 LINN Q17 83NDINKD3L rar 2000
00vLL a1g 091 'FHIHSYONY T 'HONOISHNG 'av0y 3L¥D 1101 QL1 SY3IAIOHMO0LS 1FILISINE T LOrD
MSL PZN HILSIHINYIN NOLIIAaIW
69712 "AVAM SAISN3TYHO 'T1LvLST WIHLSNANI F1IVONIIHD ‘SHHOM NVILIHE Al 02 8 NOSIHYVH Y I oord
0SS WZD3F 'uopuo
0oL ‘snosigy AINgsul4 |§ ‘asnoH AINGSIES ICold Y18 'dTT Se0IAISS JoUpaID) AflL jodeq o J7d 80UEUI 4 J9SSY J81S8aAL| Y0ID
05229 AVMEON "ONNS3ONYH F0SS ‘P12 SHOELSOd SY OONINI 801D
L0'8Z6't 192 119 'weyburung 'AsjesA| ‘sue Aaysny Zy-Or aL Mondivu 801D
00'820¢ MEL §E4D "410HYD "MHVYOLNYN ‘MHVOLNYN J4Yd "ASNOH SAXY ALT1dvDOst SNWNDTY 201D
00'L HSZ 0P FHIHSYINYT HONODSHNE "INV 1 A399Y ‘g LINN AL SIIDOTONHDIL ONIDYIHNS SHl 901D
20V 91
65'8CG'L ‘NOLISHNS ‘O¥0Od INOWIHYTD 92 'ISNOH ¥ALEYHD € JHNS ‘NOILYSINYOYO  (dNT ) HINIVINOD MNVL TYNOILYNYILINI S0ID
91020’ 308 65d 'SHNVEA "INV 1FAYHO ‘1S3 IVIHLISNON §3MTI¥A ‘2 LINN Al S3IoNYS ¥ SINTGWNHLISNI FOID
9y’ 4A6 6Hd "LHO4HLNOS 'INIFISIHI NENFAIVTS 1S3 :aONI NENGAIv1S 'St LINN SWI EQID
dNG QLM
29°106'L FHIHSHHOA 1S3M ‘GHO4TNLSYD 'QOOMLIHM 'AVM 3DaIH9MOTTHIM 'LE SHNIT QL7 1THYdXaNI Z0io
0gaos'e MNY £6T7 ‘PPSUAMD “IIBYIMd 1914 A B SSsuisng yaa|wols ‘ oL Jun AL INIWNIHNDOYEL JLINDI LOID
2586 4YS 9110 'SONYT ‘TIVAHIO0Y ‘GvOd AvIHTTYM Mivd SSINISNG AXY3gaN1g § SSIHAXNI 001D
0 WOy 'Z00Z/60/8L [UBAIS) Bleq \ainjuaga(q (uaac ALndag
Me
0oL Zeid ‘UBISa1d 'POOMINS ‘PEOY UOIXES) ‘USRIC) 153104 | 'anua)) [BIIaWLlu0y) alySEIUE] o|d jueg DaSH JOHD
8r 980222 ZZ| 863N 'auA] uodn apseoman ‘uojuagbuo 'MaIA ded uojuag ‘Z0ZE da WY ‘NHDI SWOISNY ¢ snuaAax NH QoHO
910202 900 LGaY lUsuseplaqy ‘210juiy Nied ssauisng |Iiwpiy L7 XN NOSNDYId 43A00H J0HD
02 /88°vEl pueyasineq ‘Binquey £S0Z 'v2i— L ¥ SYBASuUSpUaA HEWD Y3ACH gq0Ho
ool 149 L¥aY ‘uoy3 ‘Aupn ‘asnoywle a)noe) BunexseAn YOHO
£ 964G Zr¢ 2257 AT THON 'FWOSHIT D HNdS IWOSHIAAUD 'ZN LINN dl1$$3004d 3dH BOHD
£ 8092 Sd9 SHd "NOQLSIH "F02ardg HIGAVE "INYTAT0d AFINEYHD ‘B LINN d171 8713318 SSTINIVLS JINIOAH BOHD
ez 182 SN IS ‘8ausayd 'Hodyo0ls ‘aleIsT pu| ||IUSIUAA T994S HaqqiH 417 (SHINTLSYH) AOOMIOH AOH L0HD
00zl NHE 01 'SONYT MOIHESHIVIS 'INYT AHLING “1¥N0D NOLSTINH ‘2 1INN 171 SANIMIH 320199 - ONYII0H G0HD
3 SSaIppY QWEN Aoy

sio)pasn Auedwon - g
pajwl jeuonewraiu] HGNMN
spoomielo)



LLiLL 0202 Memugsd 90

SO'BL0Z 12A 10S Sdi

Z) )0 L ofey

000nz'el 21 ZSA TIVSTVAA THOIMX 018 "31V1ST TIVIHLSNANI IHOWYIT 'avOoy SH3ANS QLT AN HILLIDLEHDIN 010
TOZ 61% ‘AIHHNS

2e'e0e’l ‘NOLONISSIHD 'AvOd AYIHEIHLYIT MYV SSANISNG AAYIOHIATS ‘6 LINN adil ¥n amogAaad £070

Q0°Qse ag¥y ZpHD TAISAISHIW INVIADH ‘UV0H H0LO0Hd 8 1AN Q00M3TT rA10)0]
g4 £89

228208 'SONVTNIMHVYA '13FHLS NOILONNF ‘ISNOH VINNYLIHE 'ONIMIINIONT SISV AL dNoyo 23Mm LO1D
dni

G¥'8.% ZAH "Q1313SH3I00NH 'QV0d SO331 440 “1S3 AN NOLLONNT A3N0ve8 '€ 1INN QLT SNOILNTOS HO3LNY 0012
342 9188 M0LSIME ‘NIFHD

080t NOSHIWIT'LSVY3 Mdvd ATvH3NT 'AV0E OO0HE ATI0H '3SNOH AHNLNAD IDHINWCD HO4 SWILSAS ISWIHE IHONM 140 18]
959 v04 ‘H04Qvyd

v 208 ‘F1Y1S3 WVIHLSNAN! AVAMOHENT 'avOox ITWA34HYHM ‘ONIQTING H3ONITM IHL QL7 H3ONIT £0M2D

£6'68¢ FV6 YAD 'AHINIAOD TTHH 3711 ANNIAY NOLONIEHOL 981 QL7 ONIDVADYC JLIM Z0AD
XHE tAD 'SPUBIPIN 1S8AA

8Z'LY0'E ‘Anuano) 'esoD poomio] ‘aliejia sseursng eouap S * PAILUI ADUBAJOSU) [BMLUOIY) 0/ SONIGTINON gHM LOMO

0Z2'659°¢ FL/ €87 IAISAISHIW "AGMEN ‘AVOY 1FLSMIN ‘LLINN QLTNOILNGELSIA © B4 004D

8.'764'8Y 1Mo 8SM 'SONYIAIN 1S3Mm ‘STHHNMOHE ‘avod ISYHD al1 SSTINIVLS 4Sr aoro

06'996'6 SH Z 278 'NOL1708 ‘avOd NOINN gL 000z Av3aHALHM A 200D

00t 986 019 FHIHSYONY1 'AHNS 'WOLLOIGSWYH 13341S NIAHYD AL SNOS B SIAVIHD YNHSOor 20r2

TN FPZ £19 'NOL708 “13341S NOST13IN 'SSNOH 0xAaad3 ALl ¥n 1sor YOro
gNI ZINMS ‘1H0dMO0LS "NOLNAO ‘av0y

8 i6L L NOANOT '3LVLST TVIHISNANI NOLNAOQd ‘11 Z1L81 ODTIVH 40 NOISIAIQ V) NOLNIVLE NHOr 60D

0065t VX4 899 ‘INTOD '820L X083 Od Q171 SALVIOOSSY AT TLEVH NHOTr |0TD
d16 ¥18

4 ‘NOLT08 ‘HIHOMWHY 'GY0 T1IH INOLS 3LVLSI ONIOVHL SSIHAXT3 'L LINA HALSYWTIHVddY SNOSNHO! 201D
Z19

68y 9Zdd "\ANYTATT 'AYM NORMNINID ‘MY SSANISNE THIHSVYONY 1 ISNOH SaNYT G SI3080HSY e M a0ro

0Z'S6L°L ¥H9 021 "IQISATSHINW 'FTL00F "INV 173THO "Muvd SSANISNS ALINIML (L1 SIDNAHIS MNYL HT SOro
5719 Gd

068° LLO'Y '‘SONYTNOLSIHd ‘320148 HIATNWVE ‘AY0H AISNNOW 'SHHOM ¥123H S LINN AL1SONNdNOD R 3SOH4 T vOoro

3 SSauppYy aweN Kay

sio)paiy Auedwon - g
pajiwi |euchewlaju] HAN
spoomieln



LLi1h 0202 Aerudad 90 SORLOZ RA TOS Sd! Zh jo g 8beyd
BE'SSI D6 LSOS "FHIHSAWYH "AFSWOY MHVd ATE9VY ‘AVM HIIWTId € WO MO0LS53dId £0d0
o0 $dS "FHIHSL M "AHNESIIYS ‘NMOd
2895 NOLHOd ‘ANVTONT HLTVEH 2118Nd "'SADANIS ONILNNODDV SLINNODOV 3Hd 204D
05°09¢ O3S 1LX0 ‘NOXO "AHNGNYE ‘001 X089 'C'd "aL7 ONIL41 Dad FONYNID TYIONINWNOD 951 SAACTT 10dD
LL6YT d3Z 8HD 'FHIHSINITA TIRMATOH “G13I4ANITHO 'QY0H LTHOYE "“MHOM WHYd Q1T NHO9ONYd 004D
96'6E6'6E Z11 65 'TT131443HS MNIT vdOMN3 “LFSE X8 Od 1LNBIYLSId SSATNIVLS NdWNHOLAO 2002
82806t UOY 9718 'NOL10E HOOLSOT AVM HDOLSNAT QL1 Tv3sHOo L0OD
096111 M8 0271 100dH3AN ‘'133H1S HIMO4 06 - OF QL1 8440 ANC 000D
6 180y MAZ 6E7 'SONYT MHIMSIWHO "AVM AYYONNOE ¥ LINN AL SWHO YW EOND
0ogees's ADB 0ZWD 'MOTHVH ¥8F0L X009 Od 'HO FONYNIF T¥IIHIWWNOD 851 SCAOT COND
91t NN 'SINVHLIHON
WTAVA" ‘HONOHOTONITIZM “ILYLST VINLSNANI av0s NOJINIH 'avoy XNVA LI Al sATddnNS INFWAINDT LAN LOND
00°809°1 HHE ZEIN "HY3IAM B INAL ‘MOYEVE TLY1IS3 WIHLSNAONI IVAOY 08 LINN SAVNAHAS DINOHLDIT LAN QOND
8Z°0E!| SXZ ££7 'JASATSHINW 1004H3AINT 'AGHIN "Mavd ANI AJTSMONN 'Gv0H $3H09 QLT 1ISIMHIHON DLW YOWD
918 0F7 "'SONY
oo oel 'HONO2SHNE 'LV IST WIHMLSNANI HONOQOSHNE 30V 1d AIHdSO  § LINN 0L7T SWILSAS DNIUIINIONT DLW 60WD
00'0ES°L dHE L¥d "FHIHSYONYT ‘NOLSIdd 'FHYNDS A THONIM 6 FISNOH JyvHO AFTIVAIS % 2500N BOWD
09'602'2 N3IE GOHD ‘FHIHSTHD '1HOd 3HFNSTTTT Mvd SSIANISNG IHONSSOY Al 9NILS3L SIN S98 20D
0e GOy 345 28d ‘NOLSTHd 'FIVLISI IVIHLISNANE AVYM NYNOY V2 QL7 9NINdNOD WNINNITIW 0N
62 €60'G 8d6 P27 100dHIAIT "INIAS 'INIOd FHNLNTA ‘QYOH SNYAT 09 a7 X314A3s43In GOND
09'L9g JHZ GESM 'SAFVLS "ATT13ONY 'AYOY NOILLVLS "3SNOH L40HD HOHNHD SIHN0SIHE vId3nw OO
poole D30 €42 "AA08VD IAEQ SSTHLAD “TIvH ISOHTIA QL7 NOILYHOJHOD HHvIN 0D
00'9le OVY OF1 'SONVT MYIMSWHO N 'HONODSHNE "INY1 SSOW 'NMV4 SNOL1HYd SUNVYLHYA F4114110]
NMS
e6LL'L EYA 'THIHSTHD ‘NOLONIHEYM M Yd QOOMHDHIE ‘TIVTd HSIANIAYD S0Z HO3L W3LSAS TIN14 B3 LSIHONYW LWOND
00'082'S OVE 2371 'SU3I3T '1A3YLS 30AIY00D 61 SHOLIMOS SAITOEM 00D
VAL Z2LO¥ TTANMDVYEY
£8°'989'901 *AYAM FHIHSNAOQ DS NOLONITHY § ‘6227 XO8 Od “THINID IDIAYIAS QIHYHS VIWA 43181934 SOACT 901D
OXZ €€ FAISAISHIAN T004E3IAN
08°086'C Nadvd MIHLSNAN] ASISMONM ‘INYT HNOZYY 30V 1d HNOAHY ¥ 1LINN AL STOHANCD ANV SIATVA M SO0
3 ssappY aweN Koy

sio¥parn) Auedwon - g
payanT [puoljeuwssiul HaN
spoomieln



LLiEL 0Z0Z Aerugad 9o 50°810Z JPA TOS Sd! Z4 jo 6 abed
dNG Z1D1 'NOA3Id

66'06 11088V NOLMIN TTIMSHANSLLOAEY 'SHHOM H3AID A0 IHL 8 UNN 103 STI00L 8 SINYTIVAS ¥OSO
H49

001 GZHE 'SINYH ‘NOLTHA M3N ‘SAINA M2IM ‘THANTD SSINISNT NOLTIW 9 LINN Q17123410 ¥ STV3S £0SD

8C ¥ 139 Z1S7 'spas ‘peoy pimo NQSNHOI ® Q009Y3LIYDS ¢0SD
X82 98d ‘THIHSYONYT ' AFTHOHD MHYd SSANISNE HLHON

8Z'284°Z2 ATTHOHID ‘Qv0d AYIHWWNYGA 'Sty LINN { SAID0TONHIIL JAISYHEY 19SS /L) QL7 SHIAINIONI SANOM % AAOT] L0SD

82192 S36 ML "XISTTAAIN 'AHO41INIHE ‘vOd 1S3 LV3IHD 056 ' LSIM I1140%¥d JLIAN NI ALT4VS 008D

o5 0ot NDZ 21871 'SG337 'avoy AT TNMY 291 LT HD0AOVHD ® ¥3AAY 0D
gar v1S ‘Juell Uo OIS ‘peoy (lsqdwe)

SLE60'S “Yied ssauisng abp3 siaiepn 'SSNOH JepueXalyY v 81INS U004 ISii4 ‘SI00W ‘O A3 LI SININOIWOD SY S0HD

so'Lee MSE OFT 'ATISIAMYN "TIW SNOLYIANY ‘Wevyd S37.001L SAMIYA SONVYIAMOY 08D
MSE 119 'NOLT0d

L LES9L ‘OVOY ONILIANW SHILVM MHYd NOILYDIAYN ‘WOILNYN ‘IHINID La3axn IHL AL7T SNHNGXMOVIE 8 NOLHOI £0HD

66 LEL'L NAZ Ldd ‘SONVT ‘NOLISTHG 'INYTHSHYIW Q112661 SD16123713 OLNY 3vas31gaid 204D

00'829'L ASE 1 "T00dH3AAIT "aVOY INTDIY 18 ‘AL (SHIINIONS) SNOS ¢ HOSONIM I 2 SANIMIS 104D

0/°65 HSSG SLSE 'NOAY “TOLSIHE MOIM "HONYIN ASNg IHL 17 00 ONIMIINIDNT WNIDHENSTH 004D

02°9£2°60¢ YSN ‘0SLEL AN ‘Bpuemeud) ‘aauq wedisel g/t DHENOILNBIELSIO YiIYved 304D

0'042°0¢ SYZ 409 ‘JHIHSYHOA 1S3IM 'GHO4AQVE "‘avOy A93T19ONI Q17 SAN3 d3HSIA 31aqxNd QaodDd

00 lE6'FL oY $U8 "THIHSHEOA 1S3M 'GHOJAYEE "IHAGHILSIVY 133418 JALIVE QL7 NOLLO3dSNI ONY 1531 A35and 20d0
N6 SXH ‘IHIHSHYHOA

0009 LS3IM ANV HMEYd SSANISOE SATTIMOT ' AVM MNYE HIAAN 619 LINO ALTSWILSAS H3 LU 4350ud g04D

orErL'L fro LENT 'SONIT 'HLNO1T ‘13341S 3A3 81 L7 X0 30HNO0S 1Y HvaH 123104d Y0dD

00'¢eee’e d39 241 "FHIHSJOYHS 'QY04713L 'SAUVONIMNVYO MIVYM ST 8 a1 TINNOSHAd 3AILOVOYd 604D

¥6'9G1 918 07 'ybnoos.ing YUON ‘eie1s3 euisnpul sANG 'eoeld AsudsQ | wun 411 S31ddNS IATYA $5300ud 204D

or'v8e's JHL LPHD 'QYIHNINYIE 'AY0d [HO4NY3T 'SHHOM NOHI TIYHXNVA AL SADAHIAS INAOUd W2 P A0dD

00'9LE'9 N1 EEG ‘NINGMOVIE "13341S SNIXMDIA "TUW 133418 SNIaMDIQ 17 SHIAT0OH®D0LS 13318 HIINTHd 2040

0c'Z00'tL THO £Xd "IHIHSYONYT 'ONITIId ‘av¥0d AFH QOOMTIVIAS 'ISNOH QTYENAM INFWGIND3 AYHASHIMO G040
ST Srd "FAISATISHIW

00'PS ‘LHOdHLENOS "13IXHLS IHUNA YEL'ISNOH NOLINS “INIOD HOLINOW SYD ‘ef a1 A134vS INIOd jabs ]

3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

sio)jpas) Auedwon - g
pajiwT jeuoneulgiu] HaGN
spoomieic)



LLIEL D202 Adenuged g0

S0'8L0T A T0S 8dl

Z1 jo o1 afey

007025 ABY £dd AT THOHD ‘UN AMNEXNA "INV NYDIM 'FOVLLOD NYOMYIN { IOVINYH) NOSTON0ID " L £010

gt'061 SAZ 28N “JOAaXN 0cl X008 Od 1234 0L 01D
HNL 28d FHIHSYINY T AT THOHD

00'vZe ‘AVOYH 1SHNHHMOY A1V 1ST TVIHLSNANI ¥NVYS NOWWOD '92 6 ¢ SLINN L7 SHAWHOASNYH L HOTAVL 10LD
ADB

60621 QZWD "MOTHYH '78F0L X089 Od "HYIO ONILGIT ALIH4VS VY.L QL1 FHOLISITHOVL AONYNIA TYIDHIWNOD HNYE STAOT 00L3

2L isz'6L 471 219V ‘NIIAYIEY ‘SNILTV ‘OvOH Av3IH HILNOS 'ISNOH JHIMS a11$321A43S Q131410 FJHIMS 1080

QoL YOIHAY HLNOS '0852 'H3AIK S1INX ' 13341S ANDVLNOD L P (ALd) ONIHIANIONS L4IMS M0SD

L1621 g3 110 'WYHATO '3S012 NOLTNOD “MHYd ONIAYHL TvHiINID WYHAI0 L1 IALLOWOLNY INNLHIdNS rosd
438 SNM

L9'6EE "THIHSYINY 1 '3TYASHIWIIHNS FLVLST TVIHLSNANI ATTINYLS ‘FJovid Ag13S QLTNDIS3A ? INIYd AQdN 1S 108D

LgOpL Gl 302 198 ‘NINGXOYE 'QVOd HINTYM "Muvd TVILSNONI H3XTYM “L1OL LIND Q171 SOIWNYNACG 1331S HOSD
ares guN

0F'916'v ‘puetbuz YIOHON ‘YoimuoN ‘ealy JuswAodwy sdioymog ‘peOY plEuleg aSNOH UEBISIEA SNOILATOS ONIHSINIA SSATINIVLS 2083

SL'8sl SA8 #S ‘Q1A443IHS 1SV 13IYLS F18ITMVD 005 AL yM¥n 44nvis 408D

002IS't 331 PILNS "FOAH ‘133HLES 14080 '91V1S8T TWIHLISNANI NOSWYAY ‘ZW LINNIAYIAS TWDILATYNY 8 STTVS TYIIWIHD 148 08D
ANQ OLYM ‘SCONVYIAIN

D0'95L'S L1S3M "AHNESINGIM 'IANV] LHOd IR 'SHHOM OH3HIONd 6% 8 LINA QLT ONINNIAS TVI3W D3 1NIdS aoss

Qo' d3L ZON ‘WYHONLLLON 'A¥3 NYRJIdX3 01 'ISNOH SNYHiD FHVIIAT 3LVEHOLEOD SHIAVYSIIAS 208D

Z2L'88'C dHZ YA 'NOLONIHEYM ‘1HN0D ONINNYL 2 LINA ONIHIINIONT 2 ONIGTEM WNHLI3JS d080

0oL HY L HNO ATHHENS ‘QYHO4aTND “1S3:ANI G14A1S 'GvOod 013141S3mM '’ 3'S 11 -:1510 SALLOWOE1LO313 NHIHLNOS Y0SO

86'BZE 110 64d '3AISATSHIANW ' LHOdHLNOS 'AYOH NOLONINEOW 3937100 1H0d4HIN0S 60SD
Zre

0000201 0FNQ 'IHIHSNIOONIT HLHON "FWIOHONITIIM HLYON ‘HOVOHddY HI1SYINY YHINIS 808D
drg LESM 'THIHAYO44YLS

cLLpo'L MOONNYD ' LNIDSTHD AOOMSONIA "ASNOH COOMSTINIM "NOILLYDOTTY HSYD aniin s3 vino3a 408D
MIB FE

00} 'JHIHSHAYH ‘THOLSONISYS 'Av0d AV "IHINTD SSINISNE TH1HYD Z LINN an N yLo3nas 808D
HSS 0151 “Hvod3Y

Q0 0te MHYd  SSANISN WYHLYI AN ' LE00D WNNIIA 'SHINID NOIULYAONNI 3HL QL ONIYIINIDNT dNNG VIS G082

3 SSaIpPpY awepN Aoy

siojipai) Auedwon - g
pajwi jeuonjewajul HAN
spoomAelq



LLbE 0202 Aserugag go

GO°8HC IBA TIOS Sdt

2 4o 14 sbeg

Mmie

95'952° | FIW ANV 1LODS TIHSTI3E 2LVLIST TVIHISHAONI O¥IHODIY "INNIAY NYY3 2 QLT MN NNYWNZZLIM 90MD
arsg or1 'SONY

+6°168'E 'HONOISHNE ALVLST ONEFHONCOSHNG ‘Av0od A TONYT '3ISMNOH H3WWVH X-Adim SOMD

£O'8GL'p NSL 168 'SAONVIAIN LSIM TINHINOS '"MYHSNIAYY 317 SHIHNVL TTVHM FOMD

89°0/9'L NHE OLLS "INIHL NO IX¥0LS ‘SISNOHAALYM 'avod X337 SADIAYAS INVL OM £0MO

00'96E'9L 402 €7 "HYUMSWHO "1IFYLS AHHIA 25 'SIDNF40 TUINMNOD ‘NOISIAIQ IDNYNIA THUDONNOD 1OMHLSIA SONYT LS3IM ZO0MD

0086661 Hd6 0ZWND ‘MO TIVH ‘6521 X08 Od 'SINIWAYL SN HILvm AL snid 43Lvm LOMD
MAL GLHY 'X3SSNS

06 09¥'GL 1S3M 'HIVIH STEYMAYH X049 O'd {AL7 (I1LSYOIMINISNOIS AHOLDIA) Id FONYNIF TVIDHININCD OXINY NBY 00D

AT TR DN8 0ZS 'G731443HS ‘T13141S3IM ‘TAGA AT1HYD ' 2 LINN L7 SININOLWOD JNMNYEHOAM SHA Z0AD

2LZB1L'¥e Va6 0LST "IHUHSHHOA LSIM 'SQ3FT '6EL X088 O'd TOHLINOD 1ia3xd asy MM STVLIW HINMOIOTH FOAD
246 LS

or 9oL’y ‘A1HSAHILSTHD ‘IOAHADITHS Hrivd Q00MX04 ‘IS AOOM XO4 + 2 € LINN SS3ddXT IATVA 00AD

t0’cs8 dsZ 0LAD 'NOLYINNN Muvd vaNWy3g ‘Av¥m SAIAYA 1S "1d3a dY Sdn Z0no

0oL AHZ 8LAY ‘'X3SST 'AUNGIIL 'AVAM HHYd MOO0YYNHL TTYNIWST L SOTIW NOANOT Q11 ING3SINM Lonod
HMY 0€3d HTOJHON  NNATSONI 1S3 :ONI

00’} SMOHEYN MDIMOHEYH "AYM NITWVYH ‘'AVAM NOSDOOH "ONIATING LNIYGS 'S LINN Q171 3INO 3LYNILTN 00N

2t 'v66'se elqely 1pnes 1o wopbury 'z661¢€ Blgesy Ipnes 1o wopbuly ‘Jeqoyy Iy ‘LOEE X0F'0'd WO HIATOHIHYHS JT1ONIS TArNYS YOVL 2012
Sre 01 "IHIHSYONYT

o8 vig 'HONOISHNE ‘FLVLST IVIHLSNANI HONOISHNS 'OV 1d AZTONY Q171 0 ONIHIAINIONT FOAIHINIML a012

00°0P0°S dd® 2157 '8a337 “IN3ISIHD HSY HOIH 6 L7 ONIEIINIDONT ATTNNL Y010

e L8 3LZ 0P 'SONYT MUDISNGO "HONODJSYNE ‘INYT SLIVId ‘192 LINN AL SADVALIS INVEd QHOLdVHL 601D

000912 S4t bvm ‘'uoibuileps “Aingsereq ‘aue] HHUAO9Y '9SNOH UOKBAOUL QLT HOFLOANI I1ONVIHL 801D
ure

86 /6L°L 0P THHSYINY T MHIMSWHO 153 ONI HONODSHENA 'GvOY AFTONYT € LINM 017 1S3M HIHON SONMNYHAAH XvH.L 01D
d9g £98 ‘WyHY3HI0Y

06°20%°1L 'BEES X009 Od 'AL1 FINYNIL TOI0AN! 'GNYTLODS 40 MNYE TVAOY IHL INJWLINHIFY INIL 9012
Mro

99'Gee'y LLIN HY3IM B INAL ‘QYIHSILYD 'J1VIST ONIGYHL AZTIVA WY3L ‘SNNIAY UL QLT N NOWHIH L S01o

960G QLIMN 123810 INYHL #0LD

3 ssalppy auwlepN Aoy

siojpas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT] feuocnewsiu| HAN
spoomAein



LLILL 0Z0E Aerudgad gg

SO'810Z "BA YOS Sdi

ZL ozt ebey

62°££5'999'Z Buiiejo) sauu3l 652
L1819 V¥SN '€8501 AN 'TTVASHYOS 56 X08 Od ATddNS AL34vS ITD1HIA aozo
B9SEL'ET NITH38 28721 ‘S WAVA -43INITY38-904D HAW9 Iy aNs ANl 3020
L6800y N3ISNVY44v¥HOS '00Z8HD ‘6 ISSYHLISNIGVHD OV SWI1SAS DILVINTTIL ANAVS a0Z0
6E°GE6 WOT3E 'FHAYM "00€ 1-8-9 "H3ISIOAYT INNIAY - QUON FHAYM 1'Z V'S TYNOILYNHEILNI STONVO H3LSIHOOH /1768
0oL YAYNVD 'VIH3FTV 'AUVOTIYD 812 HZL “3°S 1334LS ANZ - 0209 ‘819 SNIAYHONT TVIILSNANI J31170d 6020
£1°695 OIHO ‘SNANNT0Y 3AY ¥3ddNYD 5501 QdvOd TYNOILVYN 3HL 8020
00t ATVL ' YEVAON) 'VIS3S OLY¥d 22082 ‘ILLOILIVIN O VIA TH'S YOINDZLIWLANW 2070
2e'288 ANVANY39 ‘Usloey 'gLa13484N HQWo 38807 M 4 9023
Zr'es ATV NJ/OWIDIA ONYZZY 'Z80E€ 0S 'VHISOHD VIA dv's dodnr 8022
002661 DUNENISININ £92€9 'Z IFYHLISSNIWAIS ‘HAWD ANYIHISLINIA AMMEIM - LSOr {d99) IWILSAS NISHOV LSOr ¥0Z2
04218 VSN ‘08246 HO 'AONVILHOd 0FL "AVM  LHOdHIV 3N 08821 Ssl €020
00'9€S°L 2ENOENWIXNT 'OUIB-UYWI0D 052271 HLIWS NOTHOO INNIAY {d89) S3AIL dJOTINNA YYIAA0O0D €020
8X6 610 YIALSTHONVIN ¥31VIHO 'NOLYIAAVYHD
506t HHYd SSINISNG AVMAYOHE ' LNIDSIHD AVMILYD "ISNOH IDIJJONIZ aL1 3JI440N3Z LOZ2
WAIST3E ‘'NIGUIMINY
0Z¥L0'21 810Z '9EL/8Z 1 OIMNIILSISIIHOIAN ‘SYLIHIIA NVYIHNG ONIDINGIA SY.LIH3A NvIdng 0020
9 295
85°6¥8'6 FHIHSHHOA HLNOS ‘WVHYIHLOY “"ILVYOAEVYd ‘FLYLST TIVIMLISNAONI AVMILYD a17 SSHINIVLS JHEIHSHIOA 00AD
AHS
¥8'csl S89 ‘NOLONHOOY 'SHOOW-ITNOLAY IO "av0Y JHL13d 'LyN0D 3413d | LINN Q17 SNOILJO QTHOM L0MD
3 ssa1ppy

suley foy

sio)pasn Auedwo) - g
pajiui jeuoliewaju] HAN

spoomieln



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - iIN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 17 December 2019 to 06 February 2020

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



0e'o POUNE;]) S04 110,
TVESE 05 20E'YE o182 a9l B0 06'92 057693 SINoY 10,
THELE 05°'866'SE BE%% oo’k B0 o0'e 0856 SIESSY JO UoHesIRPY
0U'SKE DDELLL (33 oG [y 056 or'E UOEI07 1980 | €
TN A 03 198'E T oyo ]+ 0o 0204 S185SY Alieg DI |/ #L) 40 LCAURIBY | LOE
oL°8:8 -gE= 3 008 0oL 850 03¢ 0L BL SO LASSY PUR SSSWSNG ALAU0Id | (OE
GOSEE 05285 9% £l et 03e 5 SUOQIESUR] Pty | 70T
00'SPE 088ZE'L ors 000 o0 ooa 0e's sugneBasany
00'skE 05 REZEL 0g s 0% bya oz €S suoqefiysany pue vagD | 102
[FX= T 00'L95'P) 0z'19 05'Ly 800 L []5yn} SIOUPAIT
a0'Sre 05 EEL") oE¢ oo DY G ooe 184 PRUNDAS © GG
2004e 05 922'C1 e iy o5 0¥ G 0fL SAEpAsg - IO © (05
95'1EE [ ] a9k boe Deo ML (18] ey di)3edg #EED
961 G5 4FE'S oLat e Wt oof 0L EL Siapep Jyoads S5 - SBUIQ | 709
oy 00'rHL'9z 070k OLER L] s e Simuuerd § upopy
19188 05 1T LA (L] oG 0rC [T SURY 0 RS puR Bulodey Aoinielg | Z0l
gLzt 05 ¥24'% 0za? [11:32] 1414 we VR Bunyues pite LadensIWPyY | 142
sT062 C0'S0'8L 49 088 000 0974 05'1E Bunely ase0) QUE UBLLLODTY | 2
{3) eyen Beyg poddng SIRUCTSap0IS
fnoy ebeseay (3500 st SUNOH (EI0L W ShuesiEey IONUES 1O Jafieuey Toupreg UOHIUTL3 RIOA JO UORDLITSEID

150d 8pod j2sloid
02022090 0L 6LOZ/ZH/L) W0
pEwI (euonewalul HAN - 00SHEN

frewwng 3509 3 W] §diS pefieleq - Anug su)



lo

00°598°ZTT
oosge | [ootz  Jooer [ - foogzr | - - foozit  [ooses
STTLL 00'6ST'E oozt - 00t - 00°5 - - 002 on'?
00°0s¢ 00054 00t - - - 00c - - - -
06°67% 00°'SE8'ST 00’8y - - - 00741 - - 0061 00'vI
| 8cooe Joooze'st [oozs | [ - loog | - [oo0z | - - [ 00°p1 002l |
(44154 00°645°9T | 00°69 0001 Q0PI - 00°0¢ - - 00’6 00’9
00°0LE Q008’1 o't - - - - - - 00z 00T
STILL 00°552°E oozt - 00t - 005 - - 00'¢ 00’z
00 EvE 00°5.578 006l - 001 - 00y - - 000t 000t
000L€ 000zZ't 00’9 - - - - - - aoe 00t
58'00E Q005421 | 0065 QU's 0oy - 00'ST - - 00z 00'ET
SEBYE 00'S56'8 00'9E o0'g 06 - 006 - - 009 009
LUSIE 0056581 | 0065 - 00e - 0002 - - 00'EZ O00'ET
(3) miey 150 |B10L SINOH Hes 10JB0S! upy | 1a3euepy | sa8euely) | 1a8eueyy | sauonmield | sauped
Aunoy Say |leler uoddng | -ulwpy | sowas | Juelsissy soiuag | Acuanjosug
SinoH

3Jn50)3 03 0Z0Z/Z0/£0 - 5150 ALY NNy pajewysy
P17 jeudeuIU] HEN

uMmeIq $a3J |e3oL
s394 |10}
SPEID JJEIS Ag S4NOH [ejoL

Buipeay
Suipes)
UoiISe] 193Q
s19ssy Aued pay) / 3|ng 4o uo1U)BY
$3[eg 1955y 1§ 55aU(sng ‘Apadoid
SUOIIIESURI | JU3PIIDIUY
51935y JO suoes| eIy
suoiIeBlsaAul B ¥aad
suopednsasu)
SIOUP3I) - IO
SIONPRID PRINIAG
SI031paI)
xej
sianew YIS 35eD - IO
sBunsa
uonedn
saaqep ayoads ased
siepy 40 Juawalels 1§ 2uiloday Aojnels
Hujueg g uoilelisiuwpy
Bujuue|d ase) g wawwoddy
Fuisueld B unupy

apelo yels



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators® Fees

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

32

Fee Basis

The Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneraticn in this case the time
properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration. Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Administrator proposes to
undertake and the expenses the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Administrators Report
and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Administrators' fees estimate will be included in this
information, which also provides details of the rates the Administrators and their staff propose to
charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each part of that work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company's affairs available to the
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate, such
as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will be
incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrators' estimate of fees.

I this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further appraval to increase the
level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed with this
report,

Expenses
Beiow is a table which outlines the expenses that we ceonsider at this stage will be, or are likely

to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’'s affairs. We will provide an update to creditors in
our future progress reports.

Agent's costs in dealing - 0

with property/chattel Walker Singleton :e'g;gggsi % of 21,077.50
asset sales .
Solicitor's costs in

g?:éggy‘?’gzt:]: d:fnl Lupton Fawcett Time costs 11,5613.50
transactions R
Statutory advertising EPE Reynell Cost = £76.00 per advert 76.00
Administrator's bond Marsh Cost = £730.00 730.00
Agent's costs in dealing

with Company pension 8:;:,:28;:;” Cost = £2,915.00 £2,815.00
scheme b

Document storage Self Storage Estimated Cost = £3,325 N/A

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignmenls is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case leam will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrater or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.
Where the basis of the Administrators' remuneration is being proposed on a time cost basis,
details of our current charge-out rates can be found below,

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

34

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors:

ILEPTSEIE
[ SR O

Number
Crunchers Hourly rate

Accounting
software use Sheffield Ltd

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced trave! and exiernal printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Any
Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included in the table of
expenses above.

Calegory 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment
on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm:

i ) : £
Photocopying and postage 900.00
Business mileage @ 45p per mile incurred 450.00

Separate approval will be sought for the autharisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.

Charge-out Rates

Graywoods’ current charge-out rates effective from 01 July 2019 are detailed below. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner
Insclvency Practitioner 345
Senior Manager 310
| Manager 280
Assistant Manager 250
| Senior Administrator 200
Administrator 175
Trainee Administrator 115
Support 115

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



UBH International Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insclvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as administrator, details of the
work preposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing
with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time he and his staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate must
also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where il is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at the
outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the liquidation. Ifitis
considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the liquidator will provide an update and seek
approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disquaiification Act 1986 or dealing
with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practicai to do so, a administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. A adminisirator is however,
required by statute 1o provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as 10 the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis/Bases

In this case, it is being proposed thal the basis of our remuneration as administraters will be based on
the time spent by me and our staff in dealing with the Company's affairs. Attached to this document is
our fees estimate, logether with an explanation of the work we propose undertaking. The current time
costs total £84,302.50 with future anticipated time costs in the total of £112,865.00. The total fee
estimate therefore amounts {o £197,167.50,

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of our fees estimate, we have indicated an
average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator
and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.



This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work we currently propese will be necessary in the
administration. If we consider the fees estimate will be exceeded we will notify creditors accordingly,
provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for our increased fees.

Each part of the work ta be undertaken will necessarily require different lavels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of our fees estimate, we have indicated the
rates and grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator and cashier when
estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.

This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work we currentty propose will be necessary in the
administration. i we consider the fees estimate will be exceeded, we will notify creditors accordingly
and provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for our increased feas.

Outline of work to be done by the administrator

Below are details of the work we propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal for the
administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be carried out.

This work includes:

= Notifying creditors of the administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

Preparing and issuing 6 monthly progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging progress reports with the Registrar of Companies for the administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the administrator's specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm's insolvency software

Redirection of the Company's mail to the administrator’s office

Securing the Company's books and records

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1, Month 3 and every 6 months
thereafter)

Opening, maintaining and managing the administration estate cashbook and bank account
Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on our case management system
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Case planning and administration

Realisation of assets

Property/Segurity

»  Aftend sita with agents to review the security arrangements in place and discuss potential issues
regarding health and safety at the property.
Discussing the insurance requirements needed for the property.
Liaising with agents to ensure that the property is in line with insurance requirements including
draining down the water system.

Book Debts

Obtaining and reviewing the list of debtors or aged debtor analysis from the Company’s records.
Locate any copy inveices from the Company’s records to produce to debtors upon their request.
Reconcile the debtor ledger with the assistance of the Company’s accountants or agents.
Disecuss any queries regarding the debts ouistanding with the director of the Company.

e & 9 »



+ Review the Campany’'s bank statements 1o ascertain if any payments have been made by the
debtor prior to the date of appointment.

Write to all debtors requesting payment.

Liaise and discuss payment of any amounts outstanding with agents.

Periodically review the debtor collection process.

Discuss with legal advisors any merits in taking further legal action to recover the debts if
applicable.

Plani_& Machinery/Furniture & Equipment

Discuss the disposal strategy of the assets with agents to maximise realisations.

Estabtish the location of the assets and safeguard for the benefit of creditors.

Arrange for insurance cover where necessary.

Establish whether any assets are subject to third party ownership and liaise with the third party
with regards to collection or sale of the asset.

« Negetiate with any interested party in conjunction with agents for the sale of the assets.

« Review any stock list provided by the Company

» Establish whether there are any creditors who may claim retention of title over any goods and
ligise with them accordingly.

+ Discuss the disposal strategy of the assets with agents to maximise realisations.

» Liaise with the landlord and agents regarding the uplift of the stock and storage of stock.

WiP/Finished Goods

+ Review WIP schedules and assess value.
« liaise wilh directors and agents regarding the costs figures contained in the WIP schedule.
+ Speak to agents regarding the potential sale of any tanks in WIP schedule.

sh at Bank
» Write to the Company's bankers to request payment of the funds heid.

« Review the bank statements to establish if any post appointment receipts or payments have
been made.

Goodwili/intellectual Property

Establish if there is a value to the Company's goodwilt.

Enquiries into whether the Company owns any intellectual property.

Negotiate with interested parties.

Discuss licenses with legal advisors and agents to establish what ownership the Company has
over the asset.

Work done by the administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the administrator in
realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefil to creditors. This may
involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only {from which
a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3rd party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and/or
unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely outcome of the administration
process will be provided in the administrator's subsequent progress reports.



Creditors (claims and distributions)

As administrators, we wilt deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title. Specifically, the foliowing:

= Dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be
entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entitlements from the National
Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with (or appointing) union representatives and payroll
providers and reviewing employment contracts as necessary

Dealing with creditor queries

Review creditor claims received and maintain creditor information on the case management system
Obtaining creditors views by decision procedure

Convening meetings of creditors (if requested by the appropriate proportion or number of creditors)
Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security
Establishing and helding periodic meetings of the administration commitlee and associated fifing
formalities (if a commitlee is appointed)

Based on the Company's estimated statement of affairs, we currently think that after taking into
consideration the costs of realising the assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the
administration process and the related costs and expenses, a distribution may become available to the
secured and preferential creditors. We will deal with the review and adjudication of ereditars’ claims as
appropriate, if and when it is determined that a dividend is to be declared to that class of creditor,

It should be noted that the above is based on the estimated statement of affairs and the projected
realisable value of the Company's assels which al this stage is unconfirmed, together with the
anticipated costs of the administration. We will undertake appropriate investigations into and obtain
valuations of, the Company’'s assets and will confirm the likely return to creditors in our first progress
report.

investigations

As administrator, we are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director{s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insalvent Administrations). This includes the following:

+ Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and
the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the administration
Submitting a statutery report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Correspondence with director and banks

Analysing the company’s bank statements

Making enquiries with the Company’s creditors

Following up creditor queries

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are required to
undertake by sfatute. Qur initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for
the insolvent estate and if this proves to be the case and we consider that further work will be required
to pursue these assets, we will refer back to creditors about the likely costs invoived in pursuing such
recoveries.

Other/Case Specific Matters
This includes the following:

»  Dealing with all post-appointment corporation tax and VAT compliance

» Inspecting the Company records and relevant databases to determine whether the Company has
a pension scheme

= Pension regulatory reporting and autc-enroiment cancellation

»  Aftendance at meetings



»  Travel to meetings

These tasks do not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still
have to be undertaken.

Administrator’'s Expenses

As also noted, we are reguired to provide creditors with details of the expenses we consider will be, or
are likely to be, incurred in the administration. These may include expenses such as agent's cosis for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company's physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Below is & summary of the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. We
will provide a further update in our first progress report to creditors at the anniversary of our appointment
as administrator or sooner, if the case is concluded beforehand.

Expense Estimated cost
£

Agents’ costs for marketing the business, sale of 45.000.00

assets and dealing with ROT claims

Agents’ costs for dealing with the Company's 2,915.00

pension scheme

Solicitors’ costs for general advice on the 20,000.00

administration and dealing with sale of IPR

Insurance 6.000.00

Specific penalty band 730.00

External storage of company’s books and records 3,325.00

and destruction

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 560.00

Photocopying 900.00

The costs of the Agents in dealing with the assets takes into account the time required to deal with a on
site auction of the plant & machinery, WIP, office furnitlure and stock.

Graywoods’s Category 2 disbursements policy
Attached are details of our firm's Category 2 disbursements policy.

Category 2 dishursements require approval from creditors, These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated cosis that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business miteage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of our remuneration as
administrator is fixed.



GRAYWQODS CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent
in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding
the office holder’'s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a
time cost basis. Best praciice guidance! requires that such information should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving remuneration,

In addition, this note appiies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice guidance?
indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE uOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overali responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks
to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more
compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There
are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which alfows staff working on the case along with the office
hoider to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that
time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twa broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case
as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcutation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge
relates. The charges for the archive boxes are as follows:

£
Storage per box per year 20.00
Destruction per box 7.50

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office hoiders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged fo the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

* Telephone and facsimile
= Stationery

Photocopying is charged at 15 pence per copy.
GRAYWOODS CHARGE-OUT RATES

The rates applying to the office as at the date of this report are as follows:;

Charge-out rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 3856
insolvency Practitioner 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 280
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 200
Administrator 175
Support 115

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units,



UBH INTERNATIONAL | IMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

Appoendix F

Cxtimated Quicomeae Statement as at 06 Febroary 2020

domt Adiministrooators TRepoel o Staderncig of Praponals



VB Bdeer cationsed TR o adnanisiation

Frtinaged O Staement 2 at i Fetim g 2700

Ernmiadog

\UNTH [STTFER I otupe Teal
L2 ¥ 5
5 et dhasally Flerkgedd
LI L L R T [T Tetaentniy Teg Mgy
iy Lo contan

RO RHIRTI o

1otinvate o S plied{Defe it nana Co i
Acerr Nat o a2 ily e i
ot Uhee [ ol P T P T
Lt [ N I o
b I R T IV IEEREN
Vb h Sty
Vit e by e

P b VU Lonoattn

Vel Lo [ S Y .1 ol
e et Al Cd LTk N o ‘o
F IR | A (S P

[N R Vot
Featinateeh Fusiln Available fia U o P e Lo,
Patiated Casta of Adovmist o
o ad e e e el b e e T IR W '
P A e b e o e T CHer el o
[ TR S T g e e Ry LE | s
P A bans oo A el [958} [ o ny,
b dulmmentiide o Sugenls Do e i L IRt IR RN
A o B e [REPE YRR T E P ]
[NIER SR RTRINN ISR T}
[I ¥} it
supoal baow PN .
ST F N I I B P TP H i T P I S
AponbL b e e CAne g, IR
Pty bospuerre e ‘
T HIRIER |
stz B I T
R T [PRIN cheHIn L
NI [N T, ot '
cotad Caor Lt ! . AR
Pt aated bamln Avabsile Ton 1200 forentaar e o P
Eatenzded Faeferenten G editars 7 5mns TR
batonated L uads Avar alale o Floofmig Clharge Plolder Pt o
Lrioneted Trebl Prow to Fleatui Ghosgeheltes toaghl Bown [ b
e tmated Soapdun{Deficn) e ! ke ng Ghnge Hobde R P PR

Ponn ot sl don

P desretan 1 nosentars, [P T

S bl S date et

Mol

1 P e acsangrud ool e ount by b peaciue U thed oeee e e b e teeved e e paeie e i e d mdend s B e e b el e s an e

Aabipiote bt ate it re b bl b wde el st I o Boan i N e e el el o




